

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY OF)
NORTH AMERICA,)

)
Plaintiff-Appellants,)

)
vs.)

)
AMERICAN AVIATION, INC.,)

)
Defendant-Appellee.)

_____) Case No.: SC03-1601

)
PROFILE AVIATION SERVICES, INC.,)

)
Plaintiff-Appellants,)

)
vs.)

)
AMERICAN AVIATION, INC.,)

)
Defendant-Appellee.)

_____)
On Certified Questions of Law from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA
CONCRETE & PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION, INC.
(submitted with leave of court in support of Appellee)**

Richard A. Solomon, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 0656739
THE ANDERSEN FIRM, P.C.
2180 Park Ave. North, Ste. 318
Winter Park, Florida 32789
Telephone: (407) 875-0922
Facsimile: (407) 875-1303

Amicus Curiae Counsel for The
Florida Concrete & Products Assoc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Rule’s Core Policy Underpinnings Weigh Heavily Against Allowing Appellants’ Tort Claims	5
II. The First Certified Question Should Be Answered By Holding the Rule Applies To All Non-Professional Service Providers	13
III. The Second Certified Question Should Be Answered By Reaffirming That The Rule Applies Even If There Is No Privity Between the Plaintiff and Defendant	14
IV. The Third Certified Question Should Be Answered By Finding Appellants Have Not Suffered Damage To “Other” Property	15
V. The Fourth Certified Question Should Be Answered By Holding Only Learned Professionals Fall Within The Professional Services Exception To The Rule	16
VI. The Fifth Certified Question Should Be Answered By Rejecting The “Negligent Misrepresentation” Exception or, Alternatively, Limiting It To Professionals Or Those Falling Under The Restatement(Second)Of Torts §552	17
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>AFM Corp. v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 515 So.2d 180 (Fla 1987)	2,7,10,12,14,16
<i>Airport Rent-A-Car v. Prevost Car, Inc.</i> , 660 So.2d 628 (Fla. 1995)	1,2,4,8,10-15
<i>A.R. Moyer, Inc. v. Graham</i> , 285 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1973) . . .	10
<i>Casa Clara Condominium Ass'n v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.</i> , 620 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1993) passim	
<i>Comptech Int'l, Inc. v. Milan Commerce Park, Ltd</i> , 753So.2d 219(Fla.1999)	passim
<i>East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986)	6,7,8,12,15,20
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. SEC Donohue, Inc.</i> , 679 N.E.2d 1197,1200(Ill.1997)	7
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 510 So.2d 899 (Fla. 1987)	passim
<i>Garden v. Frier</i> , 602 So.2d 1273,1275(Fla.1992)	16
<i>Hotels of Key Largo, Inc. v. RHI Hotels, Inc.</i> , 694 So.2d 74, 77 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	17
<i>HTP, Ltd. v. Lineas Aereas Costarricenses, S.A.</i> , 685 So.2d 1238 (Fla.1996)	18
<i>Moransais v. Heathman</i> , 744 So.2d 973(Fla.1999)	passim
<i>Navajo Circle, Inc. v. Development Concepts, Corp.</i> , 373 So.2d 689 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	10
<i>North Florida Women's Health & Counseling Services, Inc. v. Florida</i> , 2003 WL 21546546(Fla.2003)	11
<i>Palau Int'l Traders, Inc. v. Narcam Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 653 So.2d 412 (Fla. 3d DCA), rev. den., 661 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1995)	19
<i>Parliament Towers Condominium v. Parliament House Realty, Inc.</i> , 377 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1979) . .	10
<i>PK Ventures, Inc. v. Raymond James & Assoc.</i> , 690 So.2d 1296 (Fla.1997)	17,18

<i>Polygard, Inc. v. Jarmco, Inc.</i> , 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	1
<i>Puff 'N Stuff, Inc. v. Bell</i> , 683 So.2d 1176 (Fla.5 th DCA 1996)	17
<i>Seely v. White Motor Co.</i> , 63 Cal.2d 9, 45 Cal. Rptr. 17, 403 P.2d 145 (1965)	6,7,12
<i>Sensennbrenner v. Rust, Orling & Neale Architects, Inc.</i> , 236 Va. 419 374 S.E.2d 55 (1988)	10
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche, Niven & Co.</i> , 255 N.Y. 170, 174 N.E. 441 (1931)	13

Other Authorities

Sidney R. Barrett Jr., <i>Recovery of Economic Loss in Tort for Construction Defects: A Critical Analysis</i> , 40 S.C. L. Rev. 891 (1989)	8-9
William L. Prosser, <i>The Borderland of Tort and Contract in Selected Topics on the Law of Torts</i> , 380, 425 (Thomas M. Cooley Lectures, 4 th Series, 1953)	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552	5,19
Rule 9.370, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	14
